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10/14/2011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC,

Petitioner,

No. 10-1022

V.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
etal.,
Respondents,

L N e T N

CERTIFIED INDEX OF THE RECORD

I hereby certify that the documents listed and described below
constitute the record for the administrative proceeding resulting in the
issuance of the denial of the amendment requested by Honeywell Metropolis
Works for Materials License No. SUB-526, Docket No. 40-3392, by letter
dated December 11, 2009 from Daniel H. Dorman, Director, Division of
Fuel Cycle Safety and Safeguards, Office of the Nuclear Material Safety and
Safeguards. The aforementioned letter constitutes the decision that is the

subject of the Petition for Review in this case,



Annette L. Vietti-Cook
Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this A1 day of April 2010.



CERTIFIED INDEX OF THE RECORD

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. V. NRC
DOCKET NO. 10-1022

Monday, April 05, 2010

RECORD ID DOCUMENT DOCUMENT
NUMBER DESCRIPTION DATE
I NUREG-1757, VOL. 3, CONSOLIDATED 09/01/2003

NMSS DECOMMISSIONING GUIDANCE
(FINANCIAL ASSURANCE, RECORDKEEPING
AND TIMELINESS).

2 "GM, FORD BOND RATINGS CUT TO JUNK 05/06/2005
STATUS", PUBLISHED IN THE WASHINGTON
POST.

3 LETTER TO M. RADDATZ, NRC FROM D. 05/27/2005

EDWARDS, HONEYWELL, RE: RENEWAL OF
SOURCE MATERIALS LICENSE FOR
HONEYWELL WITH ENCLOSURES THAT
INCLUDE THE 2004 ANNUAL REPORT

4 SEC FORM 10-K PREPARED BY 12/31/2005
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING ON DECEMBER
31, 2005.

5 "MEASURING CORPORATE DEFAULT 11/01/2006
RATES", A SPECIAL COMMENT PUBLISHED
BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE.

6 LETTER FROM JEFFREY NEUMAN, 11/03/2006
HONEYWELL TO DIRECTOR, NRC/NMSS
REGARDING A MEETING HELD BETWEEN
HONEYWELL REPRESENTATIVES AND NRC
STAFF TO REVIEW THE FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR
DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITY AT
HONEYWELL FOR THE METROPOLIS
FACILITY.
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RECORD ID
NUMBER

DOCUMENT
DESCRIPTION

DOCUMENT
DATE

10

11

12

LETTER TO DIRECTOR, NRC/NMSS FROM
JOHN J. TUS, VP AND TREASURER
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC., RE:
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM
DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS, ENCL.,
EXEMPTION REQUEST AND AFFIDAVIT OF
JOHN J. TUS.

SEC FORM 10-K PREPARED BY
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING ON DECEMBER
31, 2006.

LETTER TO DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK
FROM SARAH GLICKMAN, ASSIST.
CORPORATE CONTROLLER, HONEYWELL,
PROVIDING LETTER FROM DAVID J.
ANDERSON, SENIOR VP, HONEYWELL, IN
SUPPORT OF HONEYWELL'S USE OF THE
SELF-GUARANTEE TEST TO
DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE.

LETTER TO D. EDWARDS, HONEYWELL
FROM G. JANOSKO, NRC, RE: NOTICE OF
REVIEW COMPLETION OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT, THE SAFETY
DEMONSTRATION REPORT AND THE
LICENSE APPLICATION. ENCL: REVISED
LICENSE, AND TECHNICAL EVALUATION
REPORT.

LETTER TO JACK STROSNIDER,

NRC/NMSS, FROM JEFFREY NEUMAN,
HONEYWELL, PROVIDING SIGNED SELF-
GUARANTEE COMMITMENTS TO NRC TO
CARRY OUT REQUIRED DECOMMISSIONING
ACTIVITIES AT HONEYWELL'S CONVERSION
FACILITY IN METROPOLIS, IL.

SEC FORM 10-K PREPARED BY
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING ON DECEMBER
31, 2007

12/01/2006

12/31/2006

03/30/2007

05/11/2007

08/01/2007

12/31/2007
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DOCUMENT
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DOCUMENT
DATE

13

14

15

16

17

18

PROPOSED RULE ON DECOMMISSIONING
PLANNING. PUBLISHED IN THE FEDERAL
REGISTER AT 73 FED. REG. 3812 (JANUARY
22, 2008).

MARCH 2008, MOODY'S CREDIT POLICY,
"SPECIAL COMMENT" - "CORPORATE ONE-
TO-FIVE-YEAR RATING TRANSITION RATES."

LETTER TO DIRECTOR OF NUCLEAR
MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS, NRC
FROM D. ANDERSON, HONEYWELL
PROVIDING SELF-GUARANTEE TEST -
HONEYWELL INT'L. INC. - NRC FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE TEST FOR YEAR-END 12/31/07.

LETTER TO DIRECTOR OF NUCLEAR
MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS, NRC
FROM MITCH TILLMAN, PLANT MANAGER,
MOTROPOLIS WORKS FACILITY,
HONEYWELL, REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION
OF DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS IN LICENSE
CONDITION 27, ISSUED 5/11/07.

LETTER TO DIR. OF NMSS/NRC FROM M.
TILLMAN, PLANT MANAGER, METROPOLIS,
ILLINOIS URANIUM CONVERSION FACILITY,
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF EXEMPTION
FROM DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS, ENCL. FORM
10-Q FOR QUARTER ENDING 3/31/08.

"EVIDENCE FROM GOODWILL NON-
IMPAIRMENTS ON THE EFFECTS OF
UNVERIFIABLE FAIR-VALUE ACCOUNTING",
A DRAFT AUTHORED BY KARTHIK
RAMANNA AND ROSS L. WATTS.

01/07/2008

03/01/2008

03/24/2008

04/11/2008

05/15/2008

05/18/2008
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DOCUMENT
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19

20

21

22

23

LETTER TO M. TILLMAN, HONEYWELL
METROPOLIS WORKS FROM D. DORMAN,
NRC/NMSS RE: ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSESSMENT AND FINDING OF NO
SIGNIFICANT IMPACT RELATED TO THE
EXTENSION OF ONE-YEAR EXEMPTION
FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 CFR 30,
APPENDIX C.

LETTER TO D. ANDERSON, SR. VP,
HONEYWELL GLOBAL HEADQUARTERS
FROM M. TSCHILTZ, NRC/NMSS, RE:
NOTICE THAT STAFF FOUND THAT
HONEYWELL PASSED ANNUAL SELF-
GUARANTEE FINANCIAL TEST AND HAS
MET THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE.

LETTER TO M.TILLMAN, HONEYWELL FROM
D. DORMAN, NRC/NMSS RE: HONEYWELL
METROPOLIS WORKS EXTENSION OF ONE-
YEAR EXEMPTION FROM REQUIREMENTS
OF 10 CFR 30, APPENDIX C,
DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE, ENCLS EXEMPTION ,
AMENDMENT 2 HONEYWELL LIC. SUB-526.

SEC FORM 10-K PREPARED BY
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING ON DECEMBER
31, 2008.

LETTER TO DIRECTOR OF NUCLEAR
MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS, NRC
FROM D. ANDERSON, SR. VP AND CFO,
HONEYWELL, RE: SELF GUARANTEE
FINANCIAL TEST SUBMITTED TO
DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE UNDER 10
CFR PART 40, THE DECOMMISSIONING OF
HONEYWELL METROPOLIS WORKS.

08/22/2008

08/22/2008

08/22/2008

12/31/2008

03/23/2009
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24

25

26

27

28

29

LETTER TO DIRECTOR OF NRC/NMSS
FROM M. TILLMAN, HONEYWELL, RE:
HONEYWELL METROPOLIS WORKS
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION FROM
DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED
IN LICENSE CONDITION 27 IN SUB 526,
ISSUED 5/11/07.

LETTER TO US NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION, FUEL CYCLE LICENSING
BRANCH FROM ADAM MATTEO, ASSISTANT
CONTROLLER, HONEYWELL PROVIDING
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL'S SEC FORM
10-Q FOR QUARTER THAT ENDED MARCH
31, 2009 AS PART OF THE COMPANY'S SELF-
GUARANTEE.

BOND PROFILES FOR SIX CORPORATIONS,
PUBLISHED BY YAHOO FINANCE.

LETTER TO U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION, FUEL CYCLE LICENSING
BRANCH FROM ADAM MATTEO, ASSISTANT
CONTROLLER, HONEYWELL PROVIDING
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL'S SEC FORM
10-Q FOR QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
AS PART OF THE COMPANY'S SELF-
GUARANTEE.

LETTER TO D. ANDERSON, SR. VP AND
CFO, HONEYWELL FROM M. BAILEY,
NRC/NMSS, RE: SELF GUARANTEE
FINANCIAL TEST TO DEMONSTRATE
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FOR
DECOMMISSIONING FUNDING FOR FISCAL
YEAR ENDING IN 2008.

E-MAIL TO MITCH TILLMAN, HONEYWELL
FROM THOMAS HILTZ, NRC REQUESTING A
TELEPOHNE CONVERSATION TO DISCUSS
THE REQUEST OF HONEYWELL FOR AN
EXEMPTION FROM PORTIONS OF 10 CFR 30
REGARDING DECOMMISSIONING FUNDING
ASSURANCE

04/01/2009

04/29/2009

06/18/2009

07/28/2009

08/03/2009

09/11/2009

Page S of 6



RECORD ID
NUMBER

DOCUMENT
DESCRIPTION

DOCUMENT
DATE

30

31

32

33

"CREDIT RATING AGENCIES", PUBLISHED
IN CRISIS RESPONSE, A PUBLICATION OF
THE WORLD BANK GROUP.

LETTER FROM DAVE COPE, HONEYWELL,
PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
TO HONEYWELL METROPOLIS WORKS'
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF EXEMPTION
FROM DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

LETTER FROM ADAM MATTEO,
HONEYWELL TO THE FUEL CYCLE
LICENSING BRANCH, NRC ENCLOSING A
COPY OF HONEYWELL'S SEC FORM 10-Q
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUNE 30, 2009.

LETTER TO DAVE COPE, HONEYWELL,
FROM DANIEL DORMAN, NRC, PROVIDING A
DENIAL OF THE HONEYWELL REQUEST
FOR AN EXMPTION FROM 10 CFR PART 30,
APPENDIX C, REGARDING
DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

10/08/2009

10/13/2009

10/28/2009

12/11/2009
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I have on this 5™ day of April 2010 served upon the
following, by deposit in the United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid,
and by electronic transmission, a copy of Certified Index of the Record upon

the following individuals:

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006 e
Robert M. Rader
United States Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
Mail Stop 15D21
One White Flint North
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852-2738
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Attorney for Respondent
United States Nuclear Regulatory
Commission



